Book value 31.12.23 76 21,586 27,152 8 15,138 32,644 1,737

As of 31.12.23, Storebrand Livsforisikring had NOK 7,533 million invested in Storebrand Eiendomsfond Norge KS and
Ruseløkkveien 26 AS, Oslo.   The investments are classified as “Investment in associated companies and joint ventures”
in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

SENSITIVITY ASSESSMENTS

Equities
Investment in equity at level 3 consist of funds organized as companies and privately own companies. These investments
have the same sensitivity assessment as fund units, where as private equity is the majority of the investments.

Change in value at change in discount rate

NOK million Increase + 25 bp Decrease - 25 bp

Change in fair value per 31.12.23 1 -1

Change in fair value per 31.12.22 1 -1

Fund units
Large portions of the portfolio are private equity funds invested in companies priced  against comparable listed
companies The valuation of the private equity portfolio will thus be sensitive to fluctuations in global equity markets. The
private equity portfolio has an estimated Beta relative to the MSCI World (Net – currency hedged to NOK) of around 0.5.

Change MSCI World

NOK million Increase + 10 % Decrease - 10 %

Change in fair value per 31.12.23 900 -900

Change in fair value per 31.12.22 835 -835

The valuation of indirect property investments will be sensitive to a change in the required rate of return and the
expected future cash flow.  Remaining indirect property investments are no longer leveraged.

Change in value underlying real estate

NOK million Increase + 10 % Decrease - 10 %

Change in fair value per 31.12.23 0 0

Change in fair value per 31.12.22 1 -1

73   Annual Report Storebrand Livsforsikring 2023

Loans to customers
Loans are  appraised at fair value. The value of these loans is determinated by discounting future cash flows with the
associated swap curve adjusted for an issuer-specific credit spread.

Loans from SPP Pension & Försäkring AB are appraised at fair value. The value of these loans is determined by future
cash flows being discounted by an associated swap curve adjusted for a customer-specific credit spread.

Change in marketspread

NOK million  + 10 bp  - 10 bp

Change in fair value per 31.12.23 -42 42

Change in fair value per 31.12.22 -52 52

[…]

Storebrand Livsforsikring has conducted a provisional analysis of the classification and measurement of financial
instruments in accordance with the present IAS 39 for the transition to IFRS 9, based on the current business model
for the individual instruments. For debt instruments that are expected to be classified and measured at amortised cost
or fair value through total comprehensive income upon transition to IFRS 9, a SPPI (”Solely payment of principal and
interest”) test is carried out.

The Ministry of Finance has laid down regulatory rules that give pension providers the opportunity to account for
investments which, according to IFRS 9, are measured at fair value over comprehensive income, at amortised cost in the
customer and company accounts. Storebrand Livsforsikring want to use this opportunity in the company accounts.

131   Annual Report Storebrand Livsforsikring 2023

IFRS 9 Classification Financial instruments (IFRS 4, 39E) Storebrand Livsforsikring AS.

IFRS 9 - Financial instruments to amortised cost and FVOCI

NOK million
IAS 39

classification
IFRS 9

classification

Booked value
after IAS 39

1.1.2022

Fair value
after IFRS 9

1.1.2022

Booked value
after IAS 39
31.12.2022

Fair value
after IFRS 9
31.12.2022

Financial assets

Bank deposits AC AC  8,814  8,814  9,817  9,817

Bonds and other fixed-income securities AC AC  122,824  122,799  68,916  68,888

Bonds and other fixed-income securities
FVP&L
(FVO) AC  24,577  24,528  18,013  17,385

Loans to customers AC AC  23,051  23,047  -   -29

Accounts receivable and other short-term
receivables AC AC  4,918  4,918  41,777  41,777

Total financial assets  184,184  184,106  138,523  137,838

Financial liabilities

Subordinated loan capital AC AC  9,757  9,757  10,672  10,672

Other current liabilities AC AC  6,710  6,710  48,102  48,102

Total financial liabilities  16,467  16,467  58,774  58,774

IFRS 9 - Financial instruments at fair value

NOK million
IAS 39 classi-

fication
IFRS 9 classi-

fication

Booked value
after IAS 39

1.1.2022

Fair value
after IFRS 9

1.1.2022

Booked value
after IAS 39
31.12.2022

Fair value
after IFRS 9
31.12.2022

Financial assets

Shares and fund units FVP&L (FVO) FVP&L  118,130  118,130  163,850  163,850

Bonds and other fixed-income securities FVP&L (FVO) FVP&L  56,508  56,508  130,081  130,081

Loans to customers FVP&L (FVO) FVP&L  122  122  21,043  21,043

Derivatives

FVP&L/
Hedge

accounting

FVP&L/
Hedge ac-

counting  4,289  4,289  6,126  6,126

Total financial assets  179,049  179,049  321,100  321,100

Financial liabilities

Derivatives

FVP&L/
Hedge ac-

counting

FVP&L/
Hedge ac-

counting  4,083  4,083  2,615  2,615

Total financial liabilities  4,083  4,083  2,615  2,615

A survey of the effects for the Storebrand Livsforsikring group when transitioning from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 shows that
the most significant changes when transitioning from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 will be related to hedge accounting and new
calculation of expected loss. Provisions for losses shall in accordance with IFRS 9 be calculated based on the expected
credit loss when a commitment is created and is continuously assessed for impairment in subsequent periods. At the
end of 2022, the expected credit loss (ECL) is calculated at NOK 63 million for Storebrand Livsforsikring AS. Expected
credit loss has not changed significantly compared to the loss provision under IAS 39. The most important changes in